UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2104201528 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 02/11/2021 01:18 PM Pg: 10of 8

After Recording Ratarn To:
RUTH RUHL, P.C

Attn: Recording Dipariment

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:

RUTHRUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Lee Scoit Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, llinois 60606

[Space Above This Line ol Recording Data]

Loan No.: 0101206845 [
frHA Case No.: 137-7349780-703

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 21st day of  Octuber, 2020 ,
between BEVERLY J BIBBS, whose address is 410 W HOLLY CT, GLENWOOD, Tilinois £4425

{(“Borower/Granior™)
and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by its attorney-in-fact M&T Bank, whose address is 4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd,
5th Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33146 ‘

(“Lender/Grantee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Sceurity Tnstrument™), dated
Tune 28th, 2013 s recorded  July 22nd, 2013 , and recorded in Book/Liber N/A , Page
N/A , Instrument No. 1320326014 , of the Official Records of  COOK
County, Hlinois , ahd {2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security lnsirument, which
covers (he real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property.”
located at 410 W HOLLY CT, GLENWOOD, llinois 60425

ILLINOIS LOAN MCGDIFICATION AGREEMENT : Page 1 of §
{FNMA Modified Form 3179 101 (rev. 04/14))



2104201528 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101206845

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETQ AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In considecation-af the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything e the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L Asof Decernver 1st, 2020, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “Unpaid Principal Balance™) i U)S. § 143,308.66 , congisting of the unpaid amount(s) foaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest«nd other amounts capitalized.

Z Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, io ihe order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principai Balance at the yearly rate of  3.375 %, from
November [st, 2020 . Borrower promisss /o make monthly payments of principat and interest of
UK. § 634.45 ,beginning on the Ist ~Uovaf December | 2020 | and continuing thereafter on
the same day of cach succeeding month until principal and-interest are paid in full. The yearly cate of 3375 %
will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid 'm fin). If on November 1st, 2056 , (the “Manity
Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the/Security Insirument, as amended by this Agreement,
Botrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date,

3. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest i thz Property is sold or trangferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower s sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all-cuins secnured by the Security Instrament.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrow¢r natice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a peried of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is deliversd o mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay thesc sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument witant further notice or demand
on Borrower,

4, Borrower also will comply with all ather covenants, agreemients, and reguiremenis of the Sccurity
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payiaents of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower 15 chligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, mill and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above;

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, imp.enienting,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
{b) all ternis and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is

affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred (o in (a) above.

TILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Papge 2 of §
(FNMA Modificd Form 3179 101 (vev. 04/14))



2104201528 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101206845

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) Al the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Tnstrument
velating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrumem shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(h) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Tnstrument shatl
be and reonain in full force and effect, excepl as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations ot
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law, Also, all righis of
recourse to wich Lender is presently entitled againsi any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, ar
liable on, tie Mote and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{©) Ivothing in this Agreement shafl be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Nete ind Security Instrument.
{d) Alks0sia and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, anu 4forey’s fees, shall be paid by the Bortower and shall be secured by the Security
Tnstrument, unless stipulated ot'ierwise by Lender.

{e) Borrower eZcees to make and exccute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms an't or néitions of this Agreement which, i approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors,administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

{H) Bortower authorizes Linder, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv} income, (v} payment history, (v} account ralsuces and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Partics i=2t can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaiming a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support servines related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guaraniees, ot secvices Borrower’s Joan or any other morigage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or toany companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Partiss concerning mortgage assistance relaiing
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrowes Toan, ot any telephone number, inchiding
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lenddr or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by texi maessaging©.

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower 1h4: 7 y prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s abligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow [tems is hereby riveked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Ttems,

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loas Doczments as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) 1o provide for payment cf am unts due for: (a)
taxes and assessmenis and other ilems which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encriniance on the
Praperty; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and allirsurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {d) morigage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums pavable io
Lender in lieu of the payment of morigage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e} any
community associaiion dues, fees, and assessments that eader requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow liems.” Borrower shall promptly farnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Ttems unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow liems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation io pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow [tems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shafl furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s ohligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed o be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. 1f Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursnant to a

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of &
(FNMA Madified Forim 3179 1/01 {rev. 04/14))



2104201528 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 013120845

waiver, and Borrower fails (o pay the amount due for an Escrow liem, Lender may exercise its righls under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obli gated to repay to Lender any
such amouni. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Fscrow liems at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shal] pay fo Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then reguired under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to petmit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Fstate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™}, and (b} not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Fscrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable Tay. ?

Thie s shall be held in an institution whose deposits arc insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity {including | snder, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shallapply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not narze Rorrower for hokding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Item.. anless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits F.ender
to make such a charge. Unless #n agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be reqziced to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that interes) shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as rquired by RESPA.

I there is a surplus of Funds held in ¢scrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall acconnt to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA I there is 2 shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requived Uy RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up ihe shortage in accordance wit'« RESPA, but in na more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shalf notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount 1 ecessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums sccured by the Loand3osuments, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender,

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 uf 6
(FNMA Madified Form 3179 1401 (rev. 04/14))



2104201528 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101206845

_ Le/lé///m/h/v /3/ 2020

{Seal)

~Baorrower
(Seal)
Date —Borrower
= {Seal)
Trate —Borrower
(Seal)
Date —Borrower
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of __’[}; §
§
County of
_On this 1 4% day of Ml/@mﬁe—/ L O before me,
Ju?ﬂ!m A€ [rame of notary], aNot iy Fublic in and for said state,

personally appeared BEVERLY JBIRBS

[name of person acknowledged], known to me io be the person who executed the withia instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) 532/]4/(,4/1/' W

jgnatur
JAZMIN BUE I)fotar)(,ixgna e

% OFFICIAL SEAL B :
& Notary Public, Stata of llinois E?m{n Ve

My Commission Expires Type or Print Name of Notary
September 36, 2023

Notary Public, State of ﬂ

My Commission Expires: ?/ 30/9{}{96

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {ILLINCHS)

Page5of &



2104201528 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101206845

M&T Bank as attornev-in-fact for / / - ZD - ZOZD

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC —Lender -Daie

L}/ S ww@“\

Printed Name: ?‘ﬁﬁiné = M&CK&V
Sty Jng Officer

Iis:

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of  New York §

County of Erie
A0
N {0 \/ o~ , before me,

On this ,LO day of
I name of notary/, a Notary Public ip/and for said state, personally
appeared ﬂ[)ﬂﬂ AN g{]é &;ﬁ/ [ f}fi/\/[( ok NPTl

[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of M&T Bank as attorney-in-fact for Lukeview Loan Scrvicing,
1ic

{ [riome of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknow!adeed to me
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

o) 4 R Gap
N ggflaf ,7@ o Notary Signature
Wy Co Q(la/ bf.‘c 3‘07 31'@, Gabriel Foster
Om i ed in A? lay, o 0 fi\fﬁlﬁepe Type or Print Name of Notary
B\'Dfres :i‘ q COU {:: Orye Notary Public, State of New York

Aungust 15, 2023

Uy
St 15 2023 My Commission Expires;

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) ! Page G of 6



2104201528 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

LOT 207 IN GLENWOOD MANOR UNIT NO. 2, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 4. TOWNSHIP
35 NORTH. RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

e

Tax/Parcel #: 32-04-106-030-0600



2104201528 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101206845

EXHIBIT “B*

(1) The Security Instrument executed by BEVERLY J BIBBS

in favor of  Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as nominee for PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC, A
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

in the original principal sum of § 120,700,00 | dated June 28th, 2013 . tecorded on July 22nd, 2013 ,

in Liber or Baok N/A , Page N/A , Instrument No. 1320326014 , of the Official Records of
COOK County, llfinois ;

Said Security Instrent was modified by a Loan Modification Agreement recorded on April 17th, 2018, in Liber or
Book N/A, Page NiA irstrument No. 1810749370, of the Official Records of COOK Connty, Ilinois.

EXHIRIT “B*



